Improving Cell Detachment from Temperature-Responsive
Poly(N‑isopropylacrylamide-co-acrylamide)-Grafted Culture
Surfaces by Spin Coating
Phongphot Sakulaue,† Aye Yu Yu Swe,† Kanokaon Benchaprathanphorn,‡ Tossaporn Lertvanithphol,∥
Kwanchanok Viravaidya-Pasuwat,‡,§ and Wanwipa Siriwatwechakul*,†
†School of Bio-Chemical Engineering and Technology, Sirindhorn International Institute of Technology, Thammasat University, 99
Moo 18, Km. 41 on Phahonyothin Road, Khlong Luang, Pathum Thani 12120, Thailand
‡Biological Engineering Program, Faculty of Engineering, and §Department of Chemical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, King

Harvesting an intact cell sheet was not possible in this
condition. However, the complete removal of intact cell sheets
was achieved with the PNIAM-co-AM film prepared with
exposure times of 1.5 and 2 h. The surface prepared with 1.5 h
UV exposure yielded a cell sheet with small holes after the
detachment, possibly due to the slight agitation from flushing
with medium to help the cell sheets to detach completely. In
the PNIAM-AM2-1500 sample, MC3T3-E1 cells were
completely detached with ease, resulting in tight cell−cell
junctions, which are desirable for transplantation. The increase
in the grafting density and thickness provided a denser
PNIAM-co-AM film, which improved the detachment ability of
the cell sheets in PNIAM-AM2-1500 samples.
Table 1. Grafting Density and Thickness of Spin-Coated PNIAM-co-AM at Different Spin Speeds and UV Exposure Timesa
sample name UV exposure time (h) spin speed (rpm) thickness (nm) roughness by AFM (nm) grafting density (μg/cm2) refractive index
PNIAM-AM1-500 1 500 21.77 ± 5.07 15.8 ± 0.8 1.56 ± 0.01
PNIAM-AM1-1000 1 1000 16.52 ± 4.68 12.1 ± 0.5 1.57 ± 0.01
PNIAM-AM1-1500 1 1500 10.77 ± 1.23 3.08 ± 0.30 1.68 ± 0.06 1.56 ± 0.01
PNIAM-AM1.5-1500 1.5 1500 11.97 ± 6.37 4.48 ± 0.79 1.86 ± 0.06 1.57 ± 0.02
PNIAM-AM2-1500 2 1500 16.50 ± 7.76 2.64 ± 0.15 2.03 ± 0.09 1.57 ± 0.01
aThickness is expressed as mean ± SD (n = 3), and grafting density is expressed as mean ± SD (n = 8).
Figure 4. MC3T3-E1 cell-sheet detachment from PNIAM-AM1-1500, PNIAM-AM1.5-1500, and PNAIM-AM2-1500 samples. After the second
incubation, the cell sheets spontaneously detached from PNIAM-AM1.5-1500 and PNAIM-AM2-1500. Cells were fully detached from PNAIM-
AM2-1500.